examining a sample, making it suitable for this study’s goal of understanding how forensic 
accounting skills such as communication, technology proficiency, auditing, and self-efficacy 
influence fraud management. 

The population of this study consists of one thousand four hundred and forty (1,440) 
conventional accountants, auditors, financial managers, and relevant personnel working in the 
ministries of finance across North-Western Nigeria (Salary & Pension Directorate of the three 
States, namely Jigawa, Kaduna and Kano).  

Table 1:  
Population of the Study by State Ministry of Finance Staff